

### LAWS

### OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 384-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION November 13, 1985

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1985

# RESOLVES

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED AT THE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

### **CHAPTER 1**

S.P. 37 - L.D. 45

Resolve, Authorizing the Director of Parks and Recreation to Convey by Deed the Interest of the State of Maine in Certain Parcels of Real Property.

Director of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation; property conveyed by quitclaim deed. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation may convey by quitclaim deed and for sale price the following property:

Parcels containing 5.6 acres, more or less, known as the Pleasant Pond Access Site, Gardiner, Maine, as acquired from Etta Benner McIntosh, et al, by deed, dated November 7, 1969, and recorded at the Kennebec County Registry of Deeds in Book 1509, page 806; and from George V. Lorance, et al, by deed, dated November 7, 1969, and recorded at the Kennebec County Registry of Deeds in Book 1508, page 808; and be it further

Director of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation; property conveyed by quitclaim deed. Resolved: That the director of the Bureau of Parks and Recreation may convey by quitclaim deed and for no monetary consideration the following properties:

1. To the inhabitants of the Town of Unity, a parcel containing 5.5 acres, more or less, known as the Sandy Stream Boat Access Site, as acquired from James E. Shores, et al, by deed, dated October 1, 1969, and recorded at the Waldo County Registry of Deeds in Book 677, Page 889;

2. To the inhabitants of the Town of Milbridge, a parcel containing 5.0 acres, more or less, known as the Narraguagus River Boat Facility, as acquired from the inhabitants of the Town of Milbridge, by deed, dated April 10, 1970, and recorded at the Washington County Registry of Deeds in Book 681, Page 568; and

3. To the inhabitants of the Town of Monmouth, a parcel containing 60 acres, more or less, known as the Cobbosseecontee Lake Boat Facility, a portion of the property as acquired from William G. Lindquist, et al, by deed, dated September 30, 1970, and recorded at the Kennebec County Registry of Deeds in Book 1532, Page 279; and be it further

Reversion to State. Resolved: That title and ownership of the properties, including buildings and facilities thereon, conveyed to the inhabitants of the Towns of Unity, Milbridge and Monmouth as provided in this resolve, shall be retained, operated, maintained and used for public outdoor recreational purposes, including public boat access, and shall revert to the State in the event that these conditions are not met,

Each shall be on such terms and conditions and for such consideration as the director may direct.

Effective September 19, 1985.

### CHAPTER 2

H.P. 544 - L.D. 756

#### RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Oxford County for the Year 1985.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Oxford County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1985 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Sec. 1. Oxford County; taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the following sum is granted as a tax on Oxford County to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying debts and necessary expenses of the county as authorized herein, and for other purposes of law, for the calendar year 1985: